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UNDERGROUND SEORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND, CLAIM NO. 014733, FOR SITE
ADDRESS: 3098 €ASTRO VALLEY BLVD, CASTRO VALLEY

The State Water Resources Control Board (State Board) is able to issue, pursuant to applicable
regulations, the enclosed Letter of Commitment (LOC) in an amount not to exceed $25,000.
This LOC is based upon our review of the corrective action costs you reported to have incurred
to date. The LOC may be modified by the State Board.

It is very important that you read the terms and conditions listed in the enclosed LOC. Claims
filed with the Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund far exceed the funding available and it is
very important that you make use of the funding that has been committed to your cleanup in a
timely manner.

You are reminded that you must comply with all regulatory agency time schedules and
requirements and you must obtain three bids for any required corrective action. Only corrective
action costs required by the regulatory agency to protect human health, safety and the
environment can be claimed for reimbursement. Unless waived in writing, you are required to
obtain preapproval of costs for all future corrective action work (form enclosed). If you
have any questions on obtaining preapproval of your costs or the three bid requirement, please
call Mark Owens, our Technical Reviewer assigned to claims in your Region, at (916) 227-7883.
Failure to obtain preapproval of your future costs may result in the costs not being reimbursed.

The following documents needed to submit your reimbursement request are enclosed:
"Reimbursement Request Instructions” package. Retain this package for future
reimbursement requests. These instructions must be followed when seeking reimbursement for
corrective action costs incurred after January 1, 1988. Included in the instruction package are

samples of completed reimbursement request forms and spreadsheets.

"Bid Summary Sheet" to list information on bids received which must be completed and
returned.

"Reimbursement Request" forms which you must use to request reimbursement of costs
incurred.
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"Spreadsheet” forms which you must use in conjunction with your reimbursement request.

* THIS IS IMPORTANT TO YOU, PLEASE NOTE:

You have 90 calendar days from the date of this letter to submit your first reimbursement request
for incurred corrective action costs. NO EXTENSIONS CAN BE GRANTED. Ifyou fail to
do so, your LOC funds will automatically be reduced to zero (deobligated). Once this occurs,
any future funds for this site are subject to availability when you submit your first reimbursement
request. We continuously review the status of all active claims. You must continue to remain in
compliance and submit a reimbursement request every 6 months. Failure to do so will result in
the Fund taking steps to withdraw your LOC.

If you have any questions regarding the enclosed documents, please contact <payments leader>.

Sincerely,

/—Allan V. Patton, Manager
UST Cleanup Fund Program
Enclosures

cc: Mr. Steve Morse
RWQCB, Region 2
1515 Clay Street, Ste. 1400
Qakland, CA 94612

Mr. Thomas Peacock

Alameda County EHD

1131 Harbor Bay Pkway, Znd Fl.
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
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CIliff Sherwood, Meryl Pethan

Adobe Assoc./Limited Ca Partnership

477 Callan Ave

San Leandro, CA 94577 '

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND PROGRAM, NOTICE OF ELIGIBILITY
DETERMINATION: CLAIM NUMBER 014733; FOR SITE ADDRESS: 3098 CASTRO VALLEY
BLVD, CASTRO VALLEY

Your claim has been accepted for placement on the Priority List in Priority Class “C” with a deductible
of $5,000.

We have completed our initial review. The next step in the claim review process is to conduct a
compliance review,

Compliance Review: Staff reviews, verifies, and processes claims based on the priority and rank within
a priority class. After the Board adopts the Priority List, your claim will remain on the Priority List until
your Priority Class and rank are reached. At that time, staff will conduct an extensive Compliance
Review at the local regulatory agency or Regional Water Quality Control Board. During this Compliance
Review, staff may request additional information needed to verify eligibility. Once the Compliance
Review is completed, staff will determine if the claim is valid or must be rejected. If the claim is valid, a
Letter of Commitment will be issued obligating funds toward the cleanup. If staff determine that you
have not complied with regulations governing site cleanup, you have not supplied necessary information
or documentation, or your claim application contains a material error, the claim will be rejected. In such
event, you will be issued a Notice of Intended Removal from the Priority List, informed of the basis for
the proposed removal of your claim, and provided an opportunity to correct the condition that is the basis
for the proposed removal. Your claim will be barred from further participation in the Fund, if the claim
application contains a material error resulting from fraud or intentional or negligent misrepresentation.

Record keeping: During your cleanup project you should keep complete and well organized records of all
corrective action activity and payment transactions. If you are eventually issued a Letter of Commitment,
you will be required to submit: (1) copies of detailed invoices for all corrective action activity performed
(including subcontractor invoices), (2) copies of canceled checks used to pay for work shown on the
invoices, (3) copies of technical documents (bids, narrative work description, reports), and (4) evidence
that the claimant paid for the work performed (not paid by another party). These documents are necessary
for reimbursement and failure to submit them could impact the amount of reimbursement made by the
Fund. It is not necessary to submit these documents at this time; however, they will definitely be
required prior to reimbursement.

Compliance with Corrective Action Requirements: In order to be reimbursed for your eligible costs of
cleanup incurred after December 2, 1991, you must have complied with corrective action requirements of
Article 11, Chapter 16, Division 3, Title 23, California Code of Regulations. Article 11 categorized the
corrective action process into phases. In addition, Article 11 requires the responsible party to submit an
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Adobe Assoc./Limited Ca Partnership -2-

investigative workplan/Corrective Action Plan (CAP) before performing any work. This phasing process
and the workplan/CAP requirements were intended to:

1. help the responsible party undertake the necessary corrective action in a cost-effective, efficient and
timely manner;

2. enable the regulatory agency to review and approve the proposed cost-effective corrective action
alternative before any corrective action work was performed; and

3. ensure the Fund will only reimburse the most cost-effective corrective action alternative required by
the regulatory agency to achieve the minimurm cleanup necessary to protect human health, safety and
the environment,

In some limited situations interim cleanup will be necessary to mitigate a demonstrated immediate
hazard to public health, or the environment. Program regulations allow the responsible party to undertake
interim remedial action after: (1) notifying the regulatory agency of the proposed action, and; (2)
complying with any requirements that the regulatory agency may set. Interim remedial action should only
be proposed when necessary to mitigate an immediate demonstrated hazard. Implementing interim
remedial action does not eliminate the requirement for a CAP and an evaluation of the most cost-
effective corrective action alternative,

Three bids and Cost Preapproval: Only corrective action costs required by the regulatory agency to
protect human health, safety and the environment can be claimed for reimbursement. You must comply
with all regulatory agency time schedules and requirements and you must obtain three bids for any
required corrective action, Unless waived in writing, you are required to obtain preapproval of costs for
all future corrective action work. If you do not obtain three bids and cost preapproval, reimbursement
is not assured and costs may be rejected as ineligible.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (916) 227-4360.

Sincerely,

gé i}( { /Li '%’7 ;’é’k’/(?f;"‘

Shar1 Knieriem
Claims Review Unit
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

cc:  Mr. Steve Morse Mr. Thomas Peacock .ST \D'H Gl 2-
RWQCB, Region 2 Alameda County EHD
1515 Clay Street, Ste. 1400 1131 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd FI.
Oakland, CA 94612 Alameda, CA 94502-6577
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ADOBE ASSOCIATES
P.0.BOX 2673 o
CASTRO VALLEY, CA 94546

r ‘ ‘

December 3, lgﬁa iﬁg‘;

VIA FAX: 337-9336 - .. @
Mr, Amir Gholamt
Alameda County Hazardous Materials Department

RE: 3098 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, CA 94546

Dear Mr. Gholami:
As we discussed today, the monitoring we1iséat the Adobe Cent
have been taken out today. Pleasa ciose this case.

Sincerely,

WM

C14fton A. Sherwood



LOP - RECORD CHANGE REQUEST FORM printed:
08/18/98
Mark Out What Needs Changing and Hand to LOP Data Entry
(Name /Address changes go to Annual Programs Data Entry)
Insp:«%ﬁ”’,

AGENCY # : 10000 SOURCE OF FUNDS: F SUBSTANCE: 8006619
StID : 662 LOC:

SITE NAME: Adobe Plaza DATE REPORTED : 07/26/88
ADDRESS : 3098 Castro Valley Blv DATE CONFIRMED: 07/26/88
CITY/ZIP : Castro Valley 94546 MULTIPLE RPg : N

SITE STATUS

CASE TYPE: O CONTRACT STATUS: 4 PRIOR CODE:1C3 EMERGENCY RESP:

RP SEARCH: S DATE COMPLETED: 03/04/92
PRELIMINARY ASMNT: U DATE UNDERWAY: 08/01/89 DATE COMPLETED:

REM INVESTIGATION: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED :

REMEDIAL ACTION: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:

POST REMED ACT MON: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE: 1 DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 03/04/92
LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSID: 3HSCAWG

CASE CLOSED: DATE CASE CLOSED:

DATE EXCAVATION STARTED : 07/26/88 REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN: NA

RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION
RP#1-CONTACT NAME: Mr. Clifton Sherwood
COMPANY NAME: Adobe Associates
ADDRESS: P.O. Box 2673
CITY/STATE: Castro Valley CA 94546

INSPECTOR VERIFICATION:

NAME SIGNATURE DATE

DATA ENTRY INPUT:
Name/Address Changes Only Case Progress Changes

ANNPGMS LOP DATE LOp DATE




April 14, 1998

Sven Svendsen
Svendsen’s Boat Works
page 2 of 2

To expedite compliance with the December 1998 deadline and to
avoid interruption in fuel deliveries starting Januvary 1, 1999,
you are required to take the following actions within 30 days:

1. Complete and return new permit application Forms A & B. The
new version of the forms (6/95) include data fields which
allow you to demonstrate compliance with 1999 standards.

2. Submit a tank management plan which includes information on
the methods and personnel responsible for monitoring the tanks
and piping for leaks.

3. Submit updated Certification of Financial Responsgibility for
the tanks at the subject site.

4. Confirm the presence of tank bottom protectors (striker plate)
beneath drop tube opening or install drop tube bottom
protectors.

5. Submit plans and specifications for the upgrade work desgcribed
above.

6. In addition to the upgrade work, include plans for the
addition of dispenser contalnment and installation of a
covering above the dispensers to protect agalnst rainwater
mixing with fuel entering the containment. If any rainwater
did enter the containment it could then be directed to the
water treatment system. The close proximity of the fueling
station to the bay is justification for additional measures to
control fuel releases. The intent of the containment is to
protect against fuel entering the bay.

If you have any questiong regarding this letter or the
certification process please contact me at (510} 567-6781.

,." /O‘&/
Rébert Weston

Sr. Hazardous Materials Specialist

enclosures

¢: Steve McKinley, Alameda Fire Department
Tom Peacock, Manager, ACEHD
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LOP - RECORD CHANGE REQUEST FORM printed:
02/24/98
Mark Out What Needs Changing and Hand to LOP Data Entry
(Name/Address changes go to Annual Programs Data Entry)
Insp: BO
AGENCY # : 10000 SOURCE OF FUNDS: F SUBSTANCE: 8006619
S5tID : 662 LOC: -0-
SITE NAME: Adobe Plaza DATE REPORTED : 07/26/88
ADDRESS : 3098 -0 Castro Valley Blv DATE CONFIRMED: 07/26/88
CITY/ZIP : Castro Valley 94546 MULTIPLE RPs N

SITE STATUS

CASE TYPE: O CONTRACT STATUS: 4 PRIOR CODE:1(C3

RP SEARCH: S

PRELIMINARY ASMNT:
REM INVESTIGATION:

REMEDIAL ACTION:

U DATE UNDERWAY: 08/01/8%
- DATE UNDERWAY: -0-
- DATE UNDERWAY: -0-

POST REMED ACT MON: - DATE UNDERWAY: -0-

"“'ENFORLEMENT ACTION TYPE: 1

LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSID: 3HSCAWG

CASE CLOSED: -

DATE CASE CLOSED:

EMERGENCY RESP:
DATE COMPLETED:
DATE COMPLETED:
DATE COMPLETED:
DATE COMPLETED:
DATE COMPLETED:

DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN:

DATE EXCAVATION STARTED : 07/26/88 REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN: NA

RP#1-CONTACT NAME:
COMPANY NAME :
ADDRESS :
CITY/STATE:

RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION

Mr. Clifton Sherwood
Adobe Agsociates

P.0O, Box 2673

Castro Valley CA 94546

-0-
03/04/92

03/04/92

-0-

NAME

INSPECTOR VERIFICATION:

SIGNATURE

DATE

ANNPGMS

DATA ENTRY INPUT:

Name/Address Changes Only

Case Progress Changes

LOP DATE ” LOP _ DATE

M@W Wﬂ:

do ! Newire 1 e - 2o Dy -
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LOP -(?EEORD CHANGE REQUEST FORM _ printed:
11/07/96

Mark Out What Needs Changing and Hand to LOP Data Entry
(Name/Address changes go to Annual Programs Data Entry)

Insp: ALL
AGENCY # : 10000 SOURCE OF FUNDS: F SUBSTANCE: 8006619
StID : 662 LOC:
SITE NAME: ;&%Db€.§)k(za\# DATE REPORTED : 07/26/88
ADDRESS : 3098 Castro Valley BV DATE CONFIRMED: 07/26/88
CITY/ZIP : Castro Valley 84546 MULTIPLE RPs : N

SITE STATUS

CASE TYPE: O CONTRACT STATUS: 4 PRIOR CODE:1C3 EMERGENCY RESP:

RP SEARCH: S DATE COMPLETED: 03/04/92
PRELIMINARY ASMNT: U DATE UNDERWAY: 08/01/89 DATE COMPLETED:

REM INVESTIGATION: DATE UNDERWAY : DATE COMPLETED:

REMEDIAL ACTION: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:

POST REMED ACT MON: DATE UNDERWAY : DATE COMPLETED:
ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE: 1 DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 03/04/92
LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSID: 3HSCAWG

CASE CLOSED: DATE CASE CLOSED:

DATE EXCAVATION STARTED : 07/26/88 REMEDTIAL, ACTIONS TAKEN: NA

RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION
RP#1-CONTACT NAME: Mr. Clifton Sherwood
COMPANY NAME: Adcbe Associates
ADDRESS: P.O. Box 2673
CITY/STATE: Castro Valley CA 94546

INSPECTOR VERIFICATICN:

wavE [P Loeeh SIGNATURE (VS eee £ pATE /7 /i¢
1 {
]

DATA ENTRY INPUT:

Case Progress Changes

Name/Address Changes &7
paTe MOV 07 878 q(p " LOP DATE

5”iﬁ2
ANNPGMS LO'}_”'ﬁ




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

STID 662

January 6, 1993

DEPAHTMENTOFENWRONMENTALHEALﬂﬂ
State Water Resources Controt Board

Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program

BO Swan Way, Rm 200

Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

Mr. Bruce Hageman

Hageman-Aguiar, Inc.

3732 Mt. Diablo Boulevard, Ste. 372
Lafayette, CA 94549

RE: ADOBE PLAZA, 3098 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD., CASTRO VALLEY

Dear Mr. Hageman:

As requested in your December 10, 1992 correspondence, attached
please find a copy of the RWQCB outline showing the appropriate
format and topics for the preparation of a final report
sunmarizing the outcome of the site investigation.

As you are likely aware, site "closure" ultimately requires
approval from the RWQCB. You are encouraged to evaluate the data
generated to date in this project to identify any data gaps which
may prevent this agency and the RWQCB from concurring with your
bid for site closure.

Please contact me should you have any questions,

Sinceri;%¢f7151::;j

Sret Rt S
s . ery, CHMM
Seniér Hazardous Materials Specialist

enclosure

cc: Rafat A. shahid, Assistant Agency Director, Env. Health
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
Rich Hiett, RWQCB
Bob Bohman, Castro Valley Fire Department
Clifton Sherwood, Adobe Associates
Ed Howell - filesé}gﬁy



LETTER OF RECOMMENDATION FOR UST CASE CLOSURE

INTRODUCTION
B8ITE DESCRIPTION
PREVIOUS WORK
INVESTIGATIVE METHODS
Drilling and Soil Borings
Soil Sampling
Construction of Monitoring Wells
Well Development
Groundwater Sampling
Analytical Methods
Soll Samples
o Groundwater Samples '
EXTENT OF HYDROCARBON PRESENCE IN S0XL AND GROUNDWATER
Hydrocarbons in Soil
Hydrocarbons in Groundwater
Floating Product
Dissolved Hydrocarbons
HYDROLOGY .
Regional Hydrology
Local Hydrology
Groundwater Gradient
Seasonal Variations of Groundwater
Aquifer Characteristics
BENEFICIAL USES OF .GROUNDWATER
Well Inventory
Contaminant Fate Transport
Sources of Drinking Water Policy Determlnatlon
REMEDIATION ACTIVITIES AND EFFECTIVENESS
Soil Remediation
Groundwater Remediation
Impact of Residual Hydrocarbons on Beneficial Uses
SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS
RECOMMENDATIONS
TABLES ATTPACHED
Results of Analysis of Soil Samples
Cumulative Results of Groundwater Elevation.and Flow Direction
Cumulative Results of Analyses of Water Samples
Wells within 1/2-Mile Radius of the Site



HAGEMAN-AGUIAR, INC
Underground Contamination Invastigations, Groundwater Consultants, Environmental Engineering

December 10, 1992

Mr. Scott Seery

Alameda County Health Services Department

Department of Environmental Health

Hazardous Materials Program o
80 Swan Way, Room 200 ;
Oakland, CA 94621

Re: Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Reports
Adobe Plaza
3098 Castro Vvalley Blvd.
Castro Valley, CA

Dear Mr. Seery:

As a result of the quarterly groundwater sampling results
at the subject site from 8/22/90 thru 9/8/92, it appears
to Hageman-Aguiar, Inc., this site be recommended for
¢losure.

I know there is a formal application for Closure Procedure
to follow. Would you kindly sent us the Closure check list
so that we might prepare a Report for Final Site Closure
on this location.

I know you will agree after reviewing the Report of
Groundwater Sampling (dated December 2, 1992) that
Site Closure is appropriate at this time.

Sincergly,

Mr. Clifton Sherwood/Adobe Plaza

3732 Mt. Diablo Blvd. Suite 372 Lafayette, California 94549 (510) 284-1661 FAX (510) 284-1664



ADOBE ASSOCIATES

P.0. Cox 2673
Castro Valley, Californta 24646

413=082=36066 ~

April 2, 1992

Mr. Scott 0. Seery, CHMN

Alameda County Heath Care Services
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

RE: Adobe Center
Castro Valley

Dear Mr. Seery:

I have just received the Report of Semiannual Groundwater
Sampling for the Adobe Center in Castro Valley that was completed
on March 9 and March 18, 1992 by Hageman-Aguiar, Inc. and notice
that monitoring wells one and three continue to show ‘“no
detectable concentrations of any pertroleum constituents."
Monitoring well number two also shows the same results.

Based on the fact that well one has no detectable concentrations
since 1989 and well three has never shown anything at all, we
would request that monitoring of these two wells cease now. As
well two is showing no detectable concentrations at this time, we
would request that monitoring of this well be done annually.

Thank you for your consideration of our request and please let me
know if you need any further information.

Yours truly,‘ )

PP Can= %

Clifton A. Sherwood
General Partner

- F—— e,



DATE: 7‘/’9/‘? 2
TO Local Oversight Program

FROM: St

SUBJ: Transfer of Elligible Oversight Case

Bruh ~a~ Luv

Site nanme (m

\ s wask> [ Adolos. Plaza
Address:____ﬁO?B_ cdb(\‘h %/A’ Eb\_{d CityM%‘zip ?ﬁﬂé

Closure plan attached? N DepRef remaining ¢ ¢ é?
DepRef Project # 2’41 STID #(if any) Gﬁ?.

Number of Tanks: 2 removed? @ N Date of removal 7/26/8'?'
- 7 7

Leak Report filed? @ N Date of Discovery Z/W

?*!)-33 -~
Samples received? @ N Contamination: ‘Sntf / Gl

Petroleum @ N Types: Avgas Jet leaded Diesel

fuel oil waste oil kerosene solvents

Monitoring wells on site 3 Monitoring schedule? @ N

LUFT category 1 2 (D) @ O® O ®© r @ o

Briefly describe the following:

L] L]
Preliminary Assessment M?C’M5 Shiee ?/3'5

Remedial Action /(/A'

Post Remedial Action Monitoring AT

Enforcement Action UA.'

Too () VST numownd 7/98, Bhalled S tmeduuknect (2 /157 BE,

Bk sell owd G was ‘wapached, a5 dadticate by fab retults in closuns,

WPOL A ew Gaue.sffgaﬁm begay /27, aud Con Precnns faotc?, Tl

‘1’7"“4;"" wod , -2, bas had "wb " n Z/e9 E/%0, aud l0/4f,

This wsatd 1S (47&;-1) - o 7«#{0(1 Schalyl,, Tha Ma-:-\:.) Watls, 1D -7 ausl -*3“

ale h"‘l Eon’ofc-‘ Soors m’?.




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

CARL N. LESTER . AGENCY
Agency Director

470-27th Street, Third Floor
Oakland, California 94612

(418) 874-7237

November 27, 1985

CROS5 COMPLETE CLEANERS
ABDULOZIZ PARSI

2004 LEWELLING BLVD

SAN LEANDRO, CA 94579

SUBJECT: Alameda County Hazardous Materials/Waste Management Programsg

This is to inform you that the Alameda County Board of Supervisors
adopted a County-wide program for the management of hazardous
materials and waste in this County. The intent of this pro-

gram is to protect the public health and the environment and

to minimize the impact of hazardous materials accidentally

or intentionally released or illegally disposed of to the
environment.

The County entered into a Memorandum of Understanding with the
State of California, Department of Health Services, Toxic
Substances Control Division, to enforce California hazardous
waste control laws and its enabling regulations. The County
Board of Supervisors enacted a fee ordinance to offset the
costs of these programs. .-The elements of the County program
will provide the following services to businesses and public
agenciles:

1. Inspections of hazardous waste generators
2. . Inspections of hazardous waste haulers
3., Permitting and iInspection of underground tanks
containing hazardous substances
4., Inspection and identification of abandoned hazard-
ous waste sites
5. Emergency response for hazardous materilals incidents
6. Development of the hazardous materials/waste data
bank
7. Development of a hazardous waste exchange service
8. Development of hazardous materials/waste disclosure
service
9, Support services for land-use plamnning and develop- »
ment activities
10. Occupational safety and health services to employees
and employers involved in hazardous materials/waste
facilities



{LAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A, SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Division
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
February 10, 1992 Oakiand, CA 94621
) (510) 271-4320

Mr. Clifton Sherwood S
Adobe Associates c
P.0. Box 2673

Castro Valley, CA 94546

RE: FREQUENCY OF SAMPLING, ADOBE PLAZA, 3098 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD.

Dear Mr. Sherwood:

The Department has completed review of the November 15, 1991
Hageman-Aguiar ground water monitoring report. This document
reflects the results of ground water sampling occurring at the
referenced site on October 10, 1991. Gasoline constituents have
again been detected in monitoring well MW-2, the first time since
August 1990.

As a result of these recent "hits," well MW-2 shall be sampled
quarterly. At this time, please continue monitoring and sampling
wells MW-1 and -3 semiannually.

Please feel free to contact me at $10/271-4320 should you have any
gquestions.

cc: Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director, Environmental Health
Edgar Howell, Chief, Hazardous Materials Division
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney's Office
Lester Feldman, RWQCB
Howard Hatayama, DTSC
Bob Bohman, Castro Valley Fire Department
Gary Aguiar, Hageman-Aguiar



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES Lo

AGENCY o~
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ,

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materiais Program

September 13, 1991 80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Qakiand, CA 94621
Mr. Clifton Sherwood {415)

Adobe Associates
P.O. Box 2673
Castro Valley, CA 94546

RE: FREQUENCY OF SAMPLING, ADOBE PLAZA, 3098 CASTRO VALLEY BOULEVARD

Dear Mr. Sherwood:

This letter is in response to your correspondence dated July 23, 1991
in which is requested a reduction of sampling frequency for the three
monitoring wells at the referenced site. Following this request,
staff reviewed all reports submitted to date which document the
progress of the environmental investigation at the site, beginning
with the initial September 25, 1989 Hageman-Schank Report of Soil and
Groundwater Investigation, through the April 8, 1991 Hageman—Aqular
Quarterly Report, documenting the results of monltorlng occurring
during the first quarter of 1991.

A summary of this review appears below:

1) Boring log for (downgradient) well MW-1 identifies the
presence of a horizon (lens ?) of clayey sand between a
depth of approximately 7-10 feet below grade (BG). A soil
sample collected from this horizon (8'BG) exhibited 1300 ppm
of total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G). The
soil TPH-G concentration was attenuated to 70 ppm in a
subsequent sample collected from a clay horizon at a depth
of 10 feet BG. It is unclear from the data how continuous
the clayey sand horizon is about or off the site.

2) Ground water was first encountered during boring advancement
approximately 19 feet BG in well MW-1. Measured ground
water has stabilized between 9.40 and 9.49 feet BG during
the course of the investigation, indicating the monitored
aquifer is under confined conditions.

3) Detectable concentrations of contaminants have never been
found in water sampled from well MW-3. Detectable
concentrations of contaminants were found in water collected
from MW-1 during the initial round of sampling 8/89 (0.5 ppb
benzene, 1.2 ppb toluene, 3.1 ppb xylenes); the last four
consecutive sampling events have identified nondetectable
(ND) concentrations of contaminants. Detectable
concentrations of contaminants were found (110 ppb TPH-G,
5.3 ppb benzene) in upgradient well MW-2 during the initial



Mr. Clifton Sherwood

RE: Adobe Plaza, 3098 Castro Valley Blvd.
September 13, 1991

Page 2 of 2

round of sampling 8/89, and alsc during sampling 8/90 (110
ppb TPH-G, 0.8 ppb toluene, 1.1 ppbk ethylbenzene, and 0.6
ppk xylenes). The initial round of sampling and analysis
(8/89) was repeated 9/89 after redevelopment of well MW-2,
with ND results., However, the laboratory detection limits
for the subsequent sampling were an order-of-magnitude
higher for 3 of the 5 species sought.

The conclusions of our review are as follow:

1)

2)

3)

The areal extent of the clayey sand horizon found at depth
7-10'BG in well boring MW-1 has not been fully defined.
This sedimentary horizon exhibited the only elevated levels
of hydrocarbon contamination of concern encountered during
boring advancement.

There is a source of contamination which periodically
impacts water sampled from well MW-2.

No contaminants sampled since 8/89 have been at
concentrations exceeding or approaching state maximum
contaminant levels (MCLs) for drinking water.

These data suggest that sampling frequencies may be reduced to
semiannually in wells MW-1 and -2, and to annually in MW-3. This
period shall begin with a round of sampling to occur during the 3rd
quarter 1991. Summary reports are to be submitted guarterly. After
one year of additional sampling data collection, this case will be
reviewed for case closure,

Please call me at 510/271-4320 should you have any questions about
the content of this letter.

Sincerii§f /22::7

~f

Q.

Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Rafat A. shahid, Assistant Agency Director, Environmental Health
Edgar Howell, Chief, Hazardous Materials Division
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney's Office
Lester Feldman, RWQCB
Howard Hatayama, DTSC
Bob Bohman, Castro Valley Fire Department
Bruce Hageman, Hageman-Aquiar
files



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES D

AGENCY %
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ,

-
L

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program

80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Qakland, CA 94621

(415)

December 26, 1990

Mr. Bruce Hageman
Hagenman-Schank, Inc.

3732 Mt. Diablo Boulevard
Lafayette, CA 94549

RE: ADOBE PLAZA, 3098 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD., CASTRO VALLEY

Dear Mr. Hageman:

Thank you for your recent submittal of the December 13, 1990
quarterly monitoring report. Following review of this report, we
note that MW-2 has shown nondetectable concentrations of target
contaminants, as have the remaining two wells. This contrasts with
the last sampling event, occurring August 29, 1990, which showed
detectable concentrations of TPH-G, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total
xylenes in water sampled from MW-2. This well appears to be
upgradient of the perceived potential source of contamination at this
site, the former underground storage tank cluster.

We will continue to watch for the development of any trends with
regards to the occurrence of contaminants in this or other wells at
this site. In future reports, please convert ground water
measurement data to elevations above mean sea level (MSL) to meet
RWQCB requirements for standardization of ground water data.

Should you have any gquestions, please call me at 415/271-4320.
Sincere%yﬁ
“_f
"
.‘__—"_‘_'_-—-—-_

~ ' .
Seétt O.é$é;ry
azardous Materials Specialist

—

cc: Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director, Environmental Health
Edgar Howell, Chief, Hazardous Materials Division
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney's Office
Howard Hatayama, DHS
Lester Feldman, RWQCB
Bob Bohman, Castro Valley Fire Department
Cliff Sherwood, Adobe Associates
files



ADOBE ASSOCIATES

P.C. Box 2673
Castro Valley, California 94546
41FuF82=3CEE

(al

May 2, 1990

-

= Mr. Bruce Hageman

¢, Hageman Schank, Inc.

? 3732 Mt. Diablo Bivd., Suite 372
;;Eafayette, CA 94549

. Dear Bruce: T

This letter will confirm my call to your office today regarding -
" the water sampling proposal for the Adobe Shopping . Center. that s
.you made on April 12, 1990. Adobe . Associates. accepts your:::
. proposal on an annual contract basis for the sum of $4,500, It is.
~my understanding the this will be billed quarterly once the ‘i
«-samples are taken and the reports filed with Alameda County. =

“We would appreciate it if you would contact Mr. Scott: Seery at-"'
the County and provide him with what he needs on a quarterly -
basis. Thank you for your assistance with this matter. Lot

fYBurs truly,

;C1iffon A. Sherwood
General Partner

cc: Scott Seery, Alameda County



- ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES -

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

i
s

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program

80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Qakland, CA 94621

(415}

November 2, 1989

Mr. Cliff Sherwood

Adobe Associates

P. O. Box 2673

Castro Valley, CA 94546

RE: ADOBE PLAZA, 3098 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD., CASTRO VALLEY

Dear Mr. Sherwood:

Our office is in receipt of the September 25, 1989 Hageman-Schank,
Inc. Report of Soil and Groundwater Investigation and addendum of
October 27, 1989.

Following review of these materials we concur with your consultant's
recommendation for continued quarterly sampling of the on-site wells
for a minimum period of one year. Should levels of contamination
remain stable or diminish during this time, monitoring frequency may
be reduced for the subsequent year.

Each sampling episode should be followed by a quarterly report, due
the first day of the second month of each subsequent quarter (i.e.
February 1, May 1, August 1, and November 1), which includes a
summary of results of all work and laboratory results to date.

The next quarterly report is due February 1, 1990 and should include
a discussion of activities which occurred during the fourth quarter
of 1989.



Mr. Cliff Sherwood

RE: 3098 Castro Valley Blvd.
Castro Valley

November 2, 1989

Page 2 of 2

Should you have any questions, please contact the undersigned at
415/271-4320.

Sincerely

808 :mam

cc: Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director, Alameda County

Department of Environmental Health

Bruce Hageman, Hageman-Schank, Inc.

Bok Bohman, Castro Valley Fire Department

Howard Hatayama, DHS

Lester Feldman, RWQCB

Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney, Consumer and
Environmental Protection Division

Files
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ALAMEDA COUNTY o Q

HEALTH CARE SERVIL.S X

i) a,
AGENCY ‘,-}
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ‘?

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL <EALTH
Hazardous Materiais Program

30 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Oaxland, CA 84621

(415)
271-4320

August 10, 1989

Mr. Bruce Hageman
Hageman-Schank, Inc.
2723 Crow Canyon Road
Suite 210

San Ramon, CA 94583

RE: SITE ASSESSMENT WORK PLAN PROPOSAL: ADOBE PLAZA,
3098 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD., CASTRO VALLEY

Dear Mr. Hageman:

We are in receipt and have completed review of the August 2 and 8,
1989 addenda to the July 7, 1989 proposal for the investigation of
subsurface contamination at the noted site. We have accepted the
work plan as amended with the following conditions:

1) Any formation water which, following characterization, is
subsequently discharged to either the sanitary or storm
sewers must be under appropriate permit issued from the
Castro Valley Sanitation District or RWQCB, respectively;

2) The implemented Site Safety Plan must follow guidelines
specified under Part 1910.120(i)(2) of 29 CFR;

3) Field QA/QC protocol must include trip blanks and spiked
samples for each day of sampling. Spiked sample concentra-
tions must be coordinated with the laboratory doing analyses
to check the accuracy of field sampling procedures. Results
of trip blank and spike sample analyses must also appear in

laboratory reports;

4) The construction of monitoring wells is solely limited to
a driller with a valid State Water Well Contractor's License

(C-57).




Mr. Bruce Hageman

RE: 3098 Castro Valley Blvd.
Castro Valley

August 10, 1989

Page 2 of 2

Please notify this office when the proposed work is scheduled to
begin. Should you have any questions, please call Scott Seery,
Hazardous Materials Specialist, at 415/271-4320.

Sincerely,

afat A. Shahid, Chief
Hazardous Materials Division

RAS: S80S :mam

cec: Cliff Sherwood, Adobe Associates
Bob Bohman, Castro Valley Fire Department
Jerry Crabtree, Castro Valley Sanitation District

Howard Hatayama, DHS -

Scott Hugenberger, RWQCB

Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney, Consumer and
Environmental Protection Division

Scott Seery, Alameda County Hazardous Materials Division

Files




* ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program
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" ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program

80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Qakland, CA 94821

(415)

August 10, 1989

Mr. Bruce Hageman
Hageman-Schank, Inc.
2723 Crow Canyon Road
Suite 210

San Ramon, CA 94583

RE: SITE ASSESSMENT WORK PLAN PROPOSAL: ADOBE PLAZA,
3098 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD., CASTRO VALLEY

Dear Mr. Hageman:

We are in receipt and have completed review of the August Z and 8,
1989 addenda to the July 7, 1989 proposal for the investigation of
subsurface contamination at the noted site. We have accepted the
work plan as amended with the following conditions:

1) Any formation water which, following characterization, is
subsequently discharged to either the sanitary or storm
sewers must be under appropriate permit issued from the
Castro Valley Sanitation District or RWQCB, respectively;

2) The implemented Site Safety Plan must follow guidelines
specified under Part 1910.120(i}(2) of 29 CFR;

3) Field QA/QC protocol must include trip blanks and spiked
samples for each day of sampling. Spiked sample concentra-
tions must be coordinated with the laboratory doing analyses
to check the accuracy of field sampling procedures. Results
of trip blank and spike sample analyses must also appear in
laboratory reports;

4) The construction of monitoring wells is solely limited to
a driller with a valid State Water Well Contractor's License

(C-57).




Mr. Bruce Hageman

RE: 3098 Castro Valley Blvd.
Castro Valley

August 10, 1989

Page 2 of 2

Please notify this office when the proposed work is scheduled to
begin. Should you have any questions, please call Scott Seery,
Hazardous Materials Specialist, at 415/271-4320.

Sincerely,

Rafat A. Shahid, Chief
Hazardous Materials Division

RAS:508 :mam

cc: Cliff Sherwood, Adobe Associates
Bob Bohman, Castro Valley Fire Department
Jerry Crabtree, Castro Valley Sanitation District
Howard Hatayama, DHS
Scott Hugenberger, RWQCE
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney, Consumer and
Environmental Protection Division
Scott Seery, Alameda County Hazardous Materials Division
Files




--'
T

AGENCY

ALAMEDA COUNTY g .

HEALTH CARE SERVIC @

L]
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director "ﬂ‘

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materiais Program

80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Oakiand, CA 94621

(415 271~4320

August 2, 198¢

Mr. Bruc= Hageman
Hageman-~8chank, Inc,
2722 Crow Canvon Rd.
Suite 210

San Ramon, CA 94583

RE: SITE ASSEIZMENT WORK PLAN PROPOSAL: ADOBE PLAZA,
3093 CASTRC VALLEY BLVD., CASTRC VALLEY

Dear Mr. Hagemail:

Thiz latter iz in response to cour raview of the Hagemen-3chank, Inc,
proposed work plan for the investigation of subsurface contamination

-3

at the raferenced site, ag submittsd under cover dated July 7, 1989.

This work plan may he approved for the first stages of site
contaminant assessment provided the following issues are resolved:

1) Scil sampling during boring advancement should also occur at
any change in litheclogy, as well as at 5-foot intervals;

2) Provide a quality assurance/quality contrel (QA/QC) plan for
field sampling activities;

3) Completed wells should not bhe sampled until allowed to
stabilize at least 24 hours after development;

4) All formation water purged from wells during development or
sampling activities, and propossed for subsequent discharge
to the sanitary sewer svstem, must be under appropriate
permit issued by the Castro Valley Sanitation District;

5) Submit a Site Safety Plan;

6) Provide assurance that a final report will be subnitted
following completicn of this stage of site assessgment, which
includes recommendations for any additional work and
conclusions,



Mr. Bruce Hageman

RE: Adobe Plaza

3098 Castro Valley Blvd.
Castro Valley

August 2, 1989

Page 2 of 2

Please submit a respcnse which adequately addresses the previous
list of items. This submittal may be in the form of an addendum to
the July 7 proposal.

should you have any gquestions, please contact Scott Seery, Hazardous
Materials Specialist, at 415/271-4320.

Sincerely, !

Rafat“A. Shahid, Chief
Hazardcus Materials Division

RAS:S805 :mam

cc: Cliff Sherwood, Adcobe Associates

Bob Bohman, Castro Valley Fire Dept.

Jerry Crabtree, Castro Valley ganitation District

Howard Hatayvama, DHS

scott Hugenberger, RWQCE

Gi]l Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney, Consumer and
Environmental Protection Division

scott Seery, Alameda County Hazardous Materials Division

Files



HAGEMAN-SCHANK, INC. 7/2815%

2723 Crow Canvon Rd., Suite 210
San Ramon, CA 94583
(415) 837-2926

July 26, 1989

Alameda County Health Care Services
Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Program

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Atten: Mr. Scott Seery, Hazardous Materials Specialist
Subiject: Adobe Center

subsurface Investigation Propesal
Dear Mr. Seery;:
Please find enclosed evidence of Mr. Gary Aguiar's license as
Civil Engineer in The State of California. Please note the
expiration date of 9/30/91.
I hope upon receiving this our proposal will be complete and we
might expect an approval on the installation of the groundwater
monitoring wells at the earlist date possibile.
Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Sincerely,
HAGEMAN-SCHANK, INC.

uce Hagéman

encl.
cc: Mr. Cliff Sherwood - Adobe Associates
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ADODBE ASSOCIATES

D.0. Box 2673
Castro Valley, Callfornia 924346
415=382=3C6E

July 21, 1989

Mr. Scott Seery

ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

RE: 3098 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro VYalley, CA

Dear Mr. Seery:

This letter will confirm our phone conversation of this morning
regarding the above referenced property. We have submitted to
you a sub-surface investigation proposal and work plan dated July
7, 1989, It is my understanding that you will be reviewing that
plan and working with our consultant Bruce Hageman in order to
complete the necessary installation of ground water monitoring
wells.

As we discussed, you will grant us occupancy of the buildings on
the site now and will be writing a confirming Tetter to Michael
Hood of the Alameda County Building Department indicating your
approval of our occupancy. We will install the ground water
menitoring wells as soon as possible after the approval of the
plan of work by you.

I am, by copy of this letter, notifying Bruce Hageman that you
require a copy of the seal of the professional engineer that will
be supervising the work with the expiration date clearly shown.
If you have any additional requirements once you have completed
your review please let us know and I am sure that we can provide
the information you need. Thank you for your cooperation in this
matter and we look forward to completing the work plan in the
near future.

Yours Tizé%i:MMMTST’:)
C1i§ton A. Sherwood
General Partner

CAS/kvb

cc: Bruce Hageman
Hageman - Schank

'ME'ARi]i;ﬂE?S MATERIAL 8
|

I
k
i
|
1
i
i
i
I;
£

i
'
1l




“  ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
CAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program

20 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Caidland, CA 94621

@15
271-4320

July 21, 1989

Mr. Mike Hood

Alameda County Bldg. Inspection Dept.
Public Works Agency

399 Elmhurst Street

Hayward, CA 94544

RE: ADOBE PLAZA, 3098 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD., CASTRO VALLEY

Dear Mr. Hood:

Tt has come to our attention that the Alameda County Building
Inspection Department has held back issuance of occupancy permits
for the referenced Castro Valley site. We understand that occupancy
will not be granted pending notification by our office that
remediation of groundwater impacted by past uses of this site has
been completed.

For your information, an updated proposal for a preliminary site
investigation has been submitted by Hageman-Schank, Inc., under
cover dated July 7, 1989. This proposal was recelved by thls office
July 18, 1989 and is currently under review. We have been assured
by Mr. Cllff Sherwood of Adobe Associates that activities outlined
in the preliminary site assessment proposal will be dispatched
immediately once this plan is approved. Mr. Sherwcod has also
indicated that any subsequent work deemed necessary by this
department following completion of the initial investigation will he
fully implemented.

At this time, we feel that the investigation and remediation of
subsurface contamination underlying this site is currently on track.
Consequently, we request that the moratorium on occupancy permit
issuance for this site he lifted.



Mr.
RE:

Mike Hood
3098 Castro Valley Blvd.

Castro Valley
July 21, 1989
Page 2 of 2

should you have any questions, please contact Scott Seery, Hazardous
Materials Specialist, at 415/271-4320.

Sincerely, X;/L~>
ﬁc/é\

Rafat A. Shahid, Chief
Hazardous Materials Division

RAS:808 :mam

ccC:

Cliff Sherwood, Adobe Associates

Howard Hatayama, DHS

Bruce Hageman, Hageman-Schank, Inc.

Gil Jensen, Alameda County DlStrlCt Attorney, Consumer and
Environmental Protection Division

Bob Bohman, Castro Valley Fire Department

Scott Hugenberger, RWQCE

Scott Seery, Alameda County Hazardous Materials Division

Files



" ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALT™H CARE SERVYICES

Sy

AGeEMNCY
DAVID oL LEARS. gency Tiesior
SEPARTMENT OF ENVIRCNMENTAL =EALTH
Hazarcous Matenais Pregram
30 Swan Vay, Am. 200
July 3, 1989 Caxiand. DA 84621

4% 271-4320

Mr. Bruce Hageman
Hageman-Schank, Inc.
2723 Crow Canyon Rd4.
Suite 210

San Ramon, CA 94583

RE: INITIAL SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION PROPOSAL: ADOBE PLAZA,
3098 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD., CASTRO VALLEY

Dear Mr. Hageman:

Our office has received and reviewed the Hageman-Schank, Inc.
subsurface investigation proposal for the referenced site submitted
under cover dated June 23, 1989. In concurrence with Mr. Scott
Hugenberger of the San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control
Board (RWQCB), your proposal, as currently submitted, does not
provide adequate information regarding the proposed activities.
This proposal has consequently been rejected.

Your attention is again directed to the "Regional Board Staff
Recommendations for the Initial Evaluation and Investigation of
Underground Tanks" and the accompanying appendix A to aid in the
development of a viable workplan. Noteworthy is the requirement for
all project proposals, workplans, reports, and work activities to bhe
under the direction and seal of an appropriate California-registered
professional (Section 6735, 7835, and 7835.1 of the California
Business and Professions Code). A statement of qualifications for
this California-registered professional must accompany your
subsequent workplan proposal.

Also, each applicable element of the proposal format outlined in
Appendix A must be addressed. Please pay particular attention to
those areas dealing with, among others, the following elements: site
history; site description; well placement rationale; drilling and
s0il sampling methods; name and license number of drilling
contractor; screen interval length and placement rationale; pack and
slot sizing technique; surveying plans for wells; time intervals
between well development and sample collection; contracted certified
laboratory; quality assurance plan; site safely plan; and, the
agsurance that a report will be submitted summarizing the results of
all work and analyses performed. This report must include
recommendations and time frames for continued monitoring of the
completed wells, based on field obhservations and the severity of




Mr. Bruce Hageman

RE: Adobe Plaza

3098 Castro Valley Blvd.
Castro Valley

July 3, 1989

Page 2 of 2

contamination, and any additional work which may be needed.

Should you have any questions, please contact Scott Seery, Hazardous
Materials Specialist, at 415/271-4320.

Sincerely,

ron )

Ples ol
Rafat A. Shahid, Chief
Hazardous Materials Division

RAS:808 :mam

cc: Cliff Sherwood, Adobe Associates

Howard Hatayama, DHS

Scott Hugenberger, RWQCB

Bob Bohman, Castro Valley Fire Dept.

Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney, Consumer and
Env1ronmental Protection Division

Mike Hood, Alameda County Building and Inspection Department

Scott Seery, Alameda County Hazardous Materials Division

Files
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(6}

(7)

{8)

LOCATION OF PROJECT 3088 Castro Vallev Blvd.

Lastro Valley,  CA

CLIENT

Name A tes

Address P.0,Box 2673 Phone_532-3666 __
Clty Castro Valley Zip 94548

APPL {CANT

Neme HAGEMAN-SCHANK, INC.

Address 2723 Phone —

City 94583

San Ramon, CA Zip
DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT
Water Well Construction
Cathodic Protection

Geotechnical Investligation
General

Well Destruction Contemlnation X
PROPOSED WATER WELL USE
Damestic __ Industrial __ lrrigation
Munlelpal —— Monftoring X Other
PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION
Dritling Method:
Mud Rotary Alr Rotary Auger X
Cable Other
DRILLER'S L ICENSE No. D01384-C-57
WELL PROJECTS
Orlil Hole Dlameter 8 In. Max tmum
Casing Dlaneter 2 In. Depth 45 f+,
Surface Seal Depth 20 f+, Number 3
GEOTECHNICAL PROJECTS
Number of Borings Max Imum
Hole D]ameter In. Depth f+.
ESTIMATED STARTING DATE 7/7/89
ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE 7/7/89

| hereby agree to comply with all requirements of +his
permit and Alamoda nty Ordinance No. 73-68,

APPLICANT'S

te é:ZZ—-@ﬁ

PERMIT NUMBER
LOCATION NUMBER

Approved W
yman Hong

89365

PERMIT CONDITIONS

Circled Permit Requirements Appl

GENERAL
« A permit applicatlon should be subm)t

arrlve at the Zone 7 office flve day
proposed starting date.

2. Submlt to Zone 7 within 60 days after
of permitted work +the originai Depa
Water Rescurces Water Well Driilers
equivalent for well projects, or dril
and locatlon sketch for geotechnlcal proj

3. Permit Is vold [f project not begun «
days of approval date.

WATER WELLS, INCLUDING P IEZOMETERS

i. Minimum ‘surface seal thickness Is 4wo i
cement grout placed by tremle.

2. Minlmum seal depth Is 50 feet for munic!,
Industrial wells or 20 tfeet for domestlc,
tlon, and monltoring wells unless a lesser
Is speclally approved.

GEOTECHNICAL.. Backfill bore hole with compacte

tings or heavy bentonlte and upper 1wo feet witl

pacted matertal. In areas of known or susp
contamlnatlon, tremied cement grout shall be use
place of compacted cuttings. :

CATHODIC. FIl! hole above anode zone with conc

placed by tremie, !

WELL DESTRUCTION.

See attached.

Date 28 Jun 89

21989

|
|
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* ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES (s~ 0|

AGENCY
SAVID J. KEARS. Agency Director

DERPARTMENT CF ENVIRONMENTAL 4EALTH
June 13, 1989 “azardous Matenals Program

30 Swan May, Bm 200

DanibeidbBBE621 Lo 5. AL WATEN

(415)
Mr, Cliff Sherwocod o p o
adobe Associates JUT 201989 Eg f%—
P.0O. Box 2673 pia
Castro Valley, CA 94546 QUALITY CONTROL ROARD

RE: Groundwater contamination at 3098 Castro Valley Blvd.,
Castro Valley: Request for Sif€ Assessment

Dear Mr. Sherwood:

This letter is in response to a letter from Mr. Bruce Hageman of
Hageman-Schanks, Inc., dated June 5, 1989, and a telephone conversa-
tion between he and Mr. Scott Seery of this office on June 9, 1989.
The subject of both the noted letter and phone conversation involived
the installation of groundwater monitoring wells at the referenced
Castro Vallev site, the former Scub-a-Luv Car Wash.

As Mr. Seery discussed with Mr. Hageman, groundwater wells must be in-~
stalled at the referenced site to monitor the extent and rate of degra-
dation of the groundwater contamination underlying this site notad
following the closure July 26, 1989 of two underground storage tanks
(UST). A minimum of three (3) wells will initially need to he in-
stalled in the vicinity of the former UST pit. These wells will be
used in determining the site specific groundwater gradient. In the
event the water table surface is irregular, these points may not be
adequate to deter- mine gradient or direction of flow. Four points,
allowing the separate solution of four three-point problems, may be
necessary, therefore, to indicate the nonplaner nature of the
potentiometric surface. If, however, an appropriate number of wells
already exist within a 100-foot radius of the former location of the
USTs, these wells may possibly be used for gradient determinations.

Following the reevaluation of the information submitted by Hageman-
Schank, Inc., undercover dated August 8, 1988, this site is catego-
rized as experiencing a "confirmed release" according to the

San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board {(RWQCB) fuel
leak criteria. This determination is based upon laboratory analysis
results provided in the cited August 8 report, which identify initial
soil contamination concentrations exceeding 100 ppm of total petroleum
hydrocarbons characterized as gasoline (TPH-G), and confirmed ground-
water contamination by fuel constituents in concentrations exceeding
the State Department of Health Services Action Levels (DOHS-AL). Note-
worthy are water samples ws-1 and ws-2 collected from borings 1 and 2,
respectively, in which benzene concentrations exceeded DCHS-AL by two-
to-three orders of magnitude (See: Drawing J 2020, August 8, 1988,
Hageman-Schanks, Inc., report}.



Mr. Cliff Sherwood

Adobe Associates

P.O. Box 2673

Castro Valley, CA 94546
June 1Z, 13889

Page 2 of 3

Further, water sample ws-1 was collected from a horing advanced in an
area approximately 100-feet south of the former tank pit, indicating
substantial contaminant migration has already occurrsad. Contaminants
may have, in fact, already migrated off~site. Clearly, the need for
further assessment of the extent and degree of contamination presents
itself, As a result, we do not concur with the conclusions and rec-
ommendations advanced by vour consultant in the referenced August 8
report.

As a result of this site's "confirmed release" status, additional in-
vestigative work must be performed to further define the extend of
vertical and lateral impact upon groundwater and soils resulting from
the noted contamination. The information gathered by this investiga-
tion must be used to determine an appropriate course of action to
remediate the site. This preliminary site assessment should be con-
ducted in accordance with he RWQCB Staff Recommendations for Initial
Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tanks. The major elements
of such an investigation are summarized in the attached Appendix A,

In order to proceed with a site investigation, you should obtain pro-
fessional services from a reputable engineering/gectechnical consul-
ting firm. The responsibility of your consultant is to submit for
review a proposal outlining planned activities pertinent to meeting
the criteria outlined in this letter and the attached Appendix A,
Once the preliminary site assessment has been completed, a technical
report summarizing site related activities and conclusions must be
submitted to this office and the RWQCB. All reports and proposals
must be sub- mitted under seal of a California-Certified Engineering
Geologist, California-Registered Geologist or California-Registered
Civil Engineer.

This office will oversee the site assessment for the referenced site.
This oversight will include our review and comment on work proposals,
and technical guidance on appropriate investigative approaches. How-
ever, the issuance of monitoring well ingtallation permits will be
through Zone 7. The RWQCB may choose to take over as lead agency if
it is determined following the site assessment that there has been a
substantial impact upon groundwater.



Mr. Cliff Sherwood
Adobe Associates

P.O. Box 2673

Castro Valley, CA 94546
June 12, 1989

Page 3 of 3

Please submit a Preliminary Site Assessment proposal within thirty (30)
days of the receipt of this letter. Accompanying this proposal must be
a check totaling $498.00 to help defer the cost of our review of this
plan and our oversight of the remediation process. This check should
be made out to the County of Alameda. A copy of this proposal should
also be sent to the RWQCB (Attn: Scott Hugenberger) for their

review.

Lastly, the use of one or more monitoring wells as a source of planter
irrigation water is not acceptable at this time. These wells are to be
used for monitoring purposes, only.

If you have any questions, please call Scott Seery, Hazardous Materials
Specialist, at (415) 271-4320.

Sincerely,

,_la/a-/a SLA

Rafat A. Shahid, Chief,
Hazardous Materials Program

RAS:808:mnc
Enclosure

cc: Howard Hatayama, DOHS

Vgcott Hugenberger, RWQCE

Bob Bohman, Castro Valley Fire Dept.

Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney, Consumer and

Environmental Protection Agency

Mike Hood, Alameda County Building & Inspection Department
Bruce Hageman, Hageman-Schank, Inc.

Scott Seery, Alameda County Hazardous Materials Program
Files
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Appendix A

There are a large pumber of initial aite investigations related to
unauthorized releases of fuel products. The number of workplans and

A gtatement of quali.fié:ations and registration number for the California
registered engineer and/or registered geologist responsible for the
project will need to be included with the submitted workplan and reports.

This appendix ghould be referred to in context with the "Regional Board
staff Recommendations for 1nitial Evaluation and Investigation of

Underground Tanks™.
PROPOSAL FORMAT
I. Introduction T
A. Statement of Scope of Work
_B. Site location
‘C. Background

D. Site History

1. Brief description of the type of business and associated
activities that take place at the gite, including the number

and capacity of operating tanks.
2. Description of previous businesses at the gite.

3. Complete description of tank activities, tank contents, and

a. Number of underground tanks, uses, ete. (include the volume
of each tank, construction material, and tank condition) )
b. Date of tank removal and conditicn of tank. '

c. Description of all wagte removal, including copies of all
manifests.

d. Filing status and copy of unauthorized release form, if not
previocusly submitted.

e. Previouz tank testing results and date. include discussion
of inventory reconciliation pethods and results for

previous three years.



£. Egtimate of the total quantity of product lost.

Other spill, leak and accident history at the gite, including
any previously removed .

Describe any previous subsurface work at the site or adjacent
gites.

1T. Site Description

A. Vicinity description and hydrogeologic getting.

B. Vicinity map (including wells located on-site or on adjoining
lotz, as well as any nearby streams).

C. Site map to include:

1.
2.
3.
4.
5.

Adjacent streets.

Site building locations.

Tank locations.

Jaland locations and piping to pumps from tanks.

Any known subsurface conduits, underground gtilities, etc.

D. Existing soil contamination and excavation results.

:bt.dl\)

Provide sampling procedures used.
Indicate depth to groundwater, if encountered.
Describe soil strata encountered in excavation.

Provide results in tabular form and location of all soil

gampling ( and water sampling, if appropriate). The date
gampled, the jdentity of the gampler, and aigned laboratory

data sheets need to be included.

1dentify underground utilities
Describe any unusual problems encountered.

Completely describe methods for storing and disposal of all
contaminated soil.
Reference all required permits, including those issued by the
Air Quality Managexrent District and Jocal underground tank
permitting agency.

11I. Plan for determining extent of soil centamination on gite.

A. Describe method/technique for determining extent of contamination
within the excavation.



B. Describe gampling methods and procedures to be used.

1. Ifasoilgasmmevisplar;ned. then:

a. Identify number of boreholes, location, gampling depth,

etc.
b. Identify subcontractors, if any
c. Identify methods or techniques used for analysis
d. Provide quality assurance plan for field testing

9. 1f soil borings are to be used to determine the extent of soil
contamination, then:

a. ldentify number and location (mapped) of proposed borings.

b. Describe depth of borings

¢. Describe goil classification gystem, soll gampling method
and raticnale

d. Describe boring drilling method, including decontamination
procedures.. ’

e. Describe boring abandonment method

C. Describe method and criteria for soreening clean versus

contaminated soil, including a complete description of P

to be used for storing and disposal of any excavated soil. If
on-site soil aeration is to be utilized, then a complete

description of the treatment method is required:
1. Volume and rate of aeration/turning.
2. Method of centainment and cover

3. Wet weather contingency plans.

Other on-site treatments (such as bioremediation) requires permits
jssued by the Regional Board. Off-site storage or treatment also

requires permits issued bY the Regional Board.

D. Security measures planned for excavated hole and contaminated soil
(i.e., 8ix foot fence around hole, ripped up piping,.m spoil piles,

etc.)

1v. Plan for determining groundwater contamination.

Construction and placement of wells should adhere to the requirements=
of the “Regional Board Staff Recompendations for Initial Evaluation — 1458
and Investigation of Underground Tanks™. 1f the verified down
gradient location has been eatablished, then a complete description of

the rationale must be provided.



A. Placement and raticnale for location . monitoring wells,
including a map to scale.

B. Drilling method for construction of monitoring wells, including
decantamination procedures.

1.

2
3.
4

[ 42}

Expected depth and diameter of monitoring wells

Date of expected drilling.
Method and location of soil sampling of borings.

Casing type, diameter, screen interval, and pack and slot
sizing technique.

Depth and type of seal.
Construction diagram for wells.

Development method and criteria for determination of adequacy
of development.

Plans for disposal of cuttings and development water.

Surveying plans for wells {(requirements include surveying to

C. Groundwater sappling plans (include plans for sampling and on-gite
domestic wells)

1.
2.

59:40)01#-03

Water level measuremnent procedure

Methods for free product peasurenent, obeervation of sheen and
odor.

Well purging procedures.

Well purge water disposal plans.
Sample collection procedures.
Sample analyses to be ‘used
Quality assurance plan

Chain of custc:dy procedures

V. Include a site gafety plan

A report will need to be submitted following collection of the information

proposed
collected

and approved in the workplan. The report ghould set out the

information in an orderly fashion and include any

recommendations for additiocnal peeded work.
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@4cEMAN-SCHANK, IN®D

2723 Crow Canvon Rd., Suite 210
San Ramon, CA 94583
(415) 837-2926

June 5, 198¢
Ref: J2020-2

Alameda County Health Agency
Division Of Hazardous Materials
Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way - Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Atten: Mr. Edgar B. Howell
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
Mr. Larry Seto
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Mr. Scott Serry
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Subject: Installation Of Groundwater Monitoring Well
Underground Tank Closure
Castro Valley Car Wash
3098 Castroc Valley Blvd.
Castro Valley, CA

Dear Gentlemen:

i1 refer to my letter of September 7, 1988, a copy of which is
enclosed for your reference.

At the time the letter was written we had just concluded a
meeting concerning the request for a groundwater Monitoring well
to be 1installed on the subject property as a result of some
evidence of soil contamination at the time underground storage
tanks were removed from the property.

If you will recall, the letter dated September 7, was in fact a
written request to you office to defer the installation of the
monitoring well until the new development was far enough along so
as to locate the the well around the new improvements. If you
recall a suggestion was made that the monitoring well could serve
a dual purpose and also be used to water some the landscaping for
the development, as well as serve as monitoring well for the
groundwater on site. I never received a response to the September
7, 1988 letter, but the time has come to install the well and
vour approval of the monitoring well project is needed.

I meet briefly with Mr. Larry Seto on 6/5/89, and discussed the
permitting that may be required, and was told the only permitting
would come from Zone 7, Water District,but I was also told that
there was a serious guestion regarding a well that would serve as

a monitoring well and also as source of water for the landscaping
area.

$/7
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Pagee 2

June 5, 1989
Adobe Associates
Castro Valley

I would like to request your attention and approvecal to this
project as soon as possible. Construction of a permanent wall
around the exterior of the property, this will make it extremely
difficult to accesss the monitoring well location with the
necessary drilling equipment.

Your early response will be greatly appreciated.

Sincerely,
HAGEMAMN~SCHANK, INC.

cc: Mr. Cliff Sherwood



2723 Crow Canvon Rd,, Suite 210
San Ramon, CA 04583
(415) 837-2926

September 7, 1988
Ref: J2020-1

Alameda County Health Agency
Division of Hazardous Materials
Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Atten: Mr. Edgar B. Howell
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

Subject: Underground Tank Closure
Castro Valley Car Wash
3098 Castro Valley Blvd.
Castro Valley, CA

Dear Mr. Howell:

In response to our discussions this morning at your office in
regards to the installation of one groundwater monitoring well
at the subject site. Our clients, Adobe Associates, understand
the requirement by the Regional Water Quality Control Board and
have made a commitment to install the monitoring well.

The concern that since the subject property is in the process

of new development and construction will begin shortly. The exact
location of the well has yet to be determined. The property will
be subject to heavy construction equipment travel, so for that
reason we request approval from your agency to defer the
monitoring well installation for a period of six to eight months.
Adobe Associates has also taken your suggestion and plan to
develop a well that can also be used to irrigate the proposed new
landacaping on site, as well as monitor groundwater.

Edgar, it was a pleasure meeting with you and Larry Seto, your

cooperation and help is greatly appreciated. I will look forward
to receiving your letter approving our plan and date for the
installation of the groundwater monitoring well as soon as

possibile.

Sincerely,
HAGEMAN-SCHANK, INC.

Bruce Hageman
Cc: Mr. Larry Seto - Hazardous Materials Specialist

Ms. Lisa McCann - RWQCB - San Francisco Bay Region
Adobe Associates




@\ GEMAN-SCHANK, INED

2723 Crow Canvon Rd., Suite 210
San Ramon, CA 94583
(415) 837-2926

September 7, 1988
Ref: J2020-1

Alameda County Health Agency
Division of Hazardous Materials
Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Atten: Mr. Edgar B. Howell
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

Subject: Undergrcound Tank Closure
Castro Valley Car Wash
3098 Castro Valley Blvd.
Castre Valley, CA

Dear Mr. Howell:

In response to our discussions this morning at your office in
regards to the installation of one groundwater monitoring well
at the subject site. Our clients, Adobe Assoclates, understand
the requirement by the Regional Water Quality Control Board and
have made a commitment to install the monitoring well.

The concern that since the subject property is in the process

of new development and construction will begin shortly. The exact
location of the well has yet to be determined. The property will
be subject to heavy construction equipment travel, so for that
reason we reqguest approval from your agency to defer the
monitoring well installation for a period of six to eight months.
Adobe Associates has also taken your suggestion and plan to
develop a well that can also be used to irrigate the proposed new
landscaping on site, as well as monitor groundwater.

Edgar, it was a pleasure meeting with you and Larry Seto, your
cooperation and help is greatly appreciated. I will locok forward
to receiving your letter approving our plan and date for the
installation of the ¢groundwater monitoring well as soon as
possibile.

Sincerely, A

ude Hadema ‘ §F

¢¢: Mr. Larry Seto - Hazardous Materials Spec;g}is‘ip ;Lg

Ms. Lisa McCann - RWQCB - San Francisco Béyfﬂgg&on ” &9
;(:ij.» & '{_’t' ,

Adobe Associates e
v-wﬁ‘ 2. g;
By gE
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HEALTH CARE SERVIC O Hazardous Matgiaials Program
= 80 Swan Way, om 200
AGEN oi Oakland, CA 94621
DAVID J. KEARS, Director

Teiephone Number: (415)

August 30, 1988

Mr. Cliff Sherwood

Adobe Associates

P.O. Box 2673

Castro Valley, CA 94546

RE: Underground Tank Closure at 3098 Castro Valley Blvd.,
Castro, Valley, CA

Dear Mr. Sherwood:

We have reviewed the soil and water analysis of the above site that
was attached to the report prepared by Hageman-Schank, Inc., dated
August 8, 1988.

After consultation with Lisa McCann of the Regiocnal Water Quality
Control Board, a minimum of one monitoring well must be installed
down gradient from the old tank area.

Although the County of Alameda is the lead agency at this time, the
Regional Water Quality Control Board has responsibilities for over-
seeing all cases that may infect ground water. Copies of all
correspondence to this office should be submitted to RWQCB.

If you have any questions, please contact Larry Seto, Hazardous
Materials Specialist, at 271-4320.

Sincerely,

Rafat A. Shahid, Chief,
Hazardous Materials Program

RAS:LS:mnc

cc: Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney, Consumer and
Environmental Protection Agency
Dwight Hoenig, DOHS
Bruce Hageman, Hageman-Schank



UMDERGROUND STORACE TANK LEAK REPORT -~ COUNTY O ALAMEDA

08/29/88

1 EAK CASTRO VALLEY CAR WASH Emergency: N

HITE 3098 CASTRO VALLEY BOULEV Local Agency: 01000
CASTRO VALLEY 94546 Regional Board- 02
Contact: MALKANI, PHIL Phone: (415)490-0133
Cross Street: Number of Tanks:
Area: C (C=Commercial, I=Industrial, R=Residential, U=Rural, T=Other)
Substance: UNLEAD GASOLINE Quantity Lost: gallons
Case Type: G Status: I If status is S, sign off date: / /
Abatement Methods:
Soil Affected? Y Soil Status: T

Ground Water Affected?
Drinking Water Affected?

Ground Water Status:
Drinking Water Status:

Tank Description: Size: 10000 gallons Age: years

Material: ST

(ST=Steel, FG=Fiberglass, 0T=0Other)

RESPONSIBLE ADOBE ASSOCIATES
PARTY P. O. BOX 2673
INFORMATION CASTRO VALLEY CA 94546

Contact: CLIFFORD SHERWOOD

Phone: (415)582-3666

REPORTED BY Date Reported: 08/11/88
INFORMATION HAGEMAN, BRUCE

2723 CROW CANYON ROAD SUITE 210, SAN RAMON, CA
Represents: O (L=Local Agency, R=Reg Board, O0=0wner, T=0ther)

DATE DISCOVERED: 07/26/88

HOW DISCOVERED: Inventory Control: Subsurface Monitoring:
Routine Monitoring: Tank Removal: X
Nuisance Conditions: Other:
DATE LEAK BEGAN: /S 7/ Stopped? If yes, date stopped: / /
HOW STOPPED: Remove Contents: X Replace Tank: Close Tank: X
Repair Tank: ' Repair Pipe: Other:
Change Procedures:
GOURCE OF LEAK: Tank: Pipe: Unknown: Cther: X
CAUSE OF LEAK: Overfill: X% Corrosion: Failure:
Spill: Unknown: Other:

COMMENTS ¢
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F\ \/Q/ (U%(K mum«mm REGIGNAL WaTew

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK UNAUTHOBIZED RELEASE (LEAK) /%ﬁrﬁnﬁlﬂﬁ%n SITE REPORT

G

EMERGENCY HAS STATE OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES FQBLQCALAGE T
REPORT BEEN FILED 7 | HEREBY CERTIFY L %
[ ves No [ves LI ™ Faeporiep s NECRNATION. to LOGAL; OFF

REPORT DATE CASE# THE“E"LT“ "‘Nﬂ SAFW B

Oy dul o 1o & 4 8y SN o S RN
NAME OF INDIVIDUAL FILING REPORT PHONE SIGNATURE

» |Hruce dageman (418 837-z92
E REPHESENTING OWNERIOPERATOR [ | REGIONALBOARD | COMPANY OR AGENGY NAME
g [T ocaLageNey [ ] oTHER HAGRAAN--SCHANK, INC.
# | ADDAESS

4703 Crow (,a,n;on Rosd Dte 210 San fKamon >

STREET STATE ZIP

y | NAME GONTAGT FERSON PHONE

“'E Adobe Ansocintesn [Juvown | dr. Clifford Sherwood |15 5823666

gg ADDRESS ‘

5 30 L2673 2tro Valkdv o D45

m P.O, Do 2673 naer stro Valkdy ea ” 245

FACILITY NAME {IF APPLICABLE) OPERATOR PHONE ~ " ____
§ Castro Valley Car Vash Phil Malkani {Ais) 4904)1&5
g ADDRESS ' /
B 3088 CastrozVallegreddlvd ery Castyo Valley coumné el ap 24 5e
¢ | CROSSSTREET TYPE OF AREA [z 7] coMMERCIAL [} INDUSTRIAL [ ] RURAL | TYPE OF BUSINESS D RETAIL FUEL STATION
[ RESIDENTIAL [ ] OTHER [ i rarM [ OTHER (v W ahy
g | LOGALAGENCY AGENCY NANE CONTACT PERSON PHONE
4 ) Y Lopaeiey S .

Eg Alumedsns Count b4 {evpnrd r_rlnr;;xut a l Hr Larf}’ DAL (4.!.5)

gg REGIONAL BOARD ' PHONE

3 san Francisco Yoy Liga Melann @1B) 464~42593

T "NAME QUANTITY LOST {GALLONS)

“2@ Union ©il —~ Uleaded Gasogline L] unnown

’ggg @

3 (] unknown
= DATE DISCOVERED HOW DISCOVERED [] INVENTORYCONTROL [ | SUBSURFACEMONITORING || NUISANGE CONDITIONS
BC% B o6 o6y [ vankTesT TANK REMOVAL [C] oner
§ | DATE DISCHARGE BEGAN METHOD USED TO STOF DISCHARGE (CHECK ALL THAT APPLY)

g
= Wl o ol UNKNOWN REMOVECONTENTS [ ] REPLACETANK [ | CLOSETANK
§ HAS DISCHARGE BEEN STOPPED 7 [ ] mePaRTANK [ ] reralrrPiNG [ ] cHANGE PROCEDURE
£ : s %) o N
8| [ ves ] no wvesoate o o o | K] oner_remove tanks
Y SQURCE OF DISCHARGE TANKS GNLY/CAPACITY MATERIAL GAUSE(S)
(7 Tankieax [ ] uUNsNown 14, 000 GAL. [ riBeRGLASS [;ij OVERFILL [ | RUPTUREFANLURE
g (] piriNaLEAK AGE YRS STEEL [_] corrosion [_| UNKNOWN
3| (2 overgurincw ingl1 (5] uwoows [] omer [ see [ omen
w w | CHECK ONE GNLY
3 [} unoeteRmMiNED [ ] SOILONLY GROUNDWATER [ ] DRINKING WATER - (GHEGK ONLY IF WATER WELLS HAVE ACTUALLY BEEN AFFECTED)
CHECK ONEONLY '

CURRENT
STATUS TYPE

] SITE INVESTIGATION IN PROGRESS (DEFINING EXTENT OF PROBLEM} || CLEANUP IN PROGRESS [ ] SIGNED OFF (CLEANUP COMPLETED OR UNNECESSARY)
(] NOAGTIONTAKEN [ ] POSTCLEANUPMONITORING INPROGRESS | | NO FUNDS AVALABLE TOPROGEED | ] EVALUATING CLEANUP ALTERNATIVES

ACTION

REMEDIAL

CHECK APPROPRIATE ACTION{(S) {SEE BACK FOR DETAILS)
(] carsitecm) [] excavate s pispose (ED)
[] CONTAWMENT BARRIER (C8) [] Eexcavates treaTET
[} TREATMENT AT HOOKUP (HU) (] NOACTION REQUIRED (NA)

[} memOVE FREE PRODUGT (FP)
[] PuMPa TREAT GROUNDWATER(GT) [ | REPLAGE SUPPLY (RS)
[ ] omERtOT

[ ] ENHANGED BIO DEGRADATION (IT)

COMMENTS

HSC 05{487)
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WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD -
DIVISION OF WATER QUALITY - UST CLEANUP PROGRAM
SITE SPECIFIC QUARTERLY REPORT
01/01/92 THROUGH 03/31/92

AGENCY ¢ : 10000 SOURCE OF FUNDS: F SUBSTANCE: 800661%
StID i 662
SITE NAME: Scrub-A-Luv Carwash DATE REPORTED : 07/26/88
ADDRESS : 3098 Castro Valley Blv DATE CONFIRMED: 07/26/88
CITY/ZIP : Castro Valley 94546 MULTIPLE RPs ¢ N

SITE STATUS
CASE TYPE: G CONTRACT STATUS: 3 EMERGENCY RESP:
RP SEARCH: S - DATE COMPLETED: 03/04/92
PRELIMINARY ASMNT: U DATE UNDERWAY: 08/01/89 DATE COMPLETED:
REM INVESTIGATION: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
REMEDIAL ACTION: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
POST REMED ACT MON: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE: 1 DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 03/04/92

IUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSID: 3,HSCAWG
CASE CILOSED: . DATE CASE CLOSED:
DATE EXCAVATION STARTED : 07/26/88 REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN: NA

RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION
RP#1~CONTACT NAME: Mr. Clifton Sherwood
COMPANY NAME: Adobe Associates
ADDRESS: P. 0. Box 2673
CITY/STATE: Castro Valley, CA 94546




ALAMEDA COUNTY Q
HEALTH CARE SERVICES [N\

=
AGENCY - DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
CARL N. LESTER, Agency Director , HAZARDCUS MATERTALS MANAGEMENT UNTT
) SECTIGN A 470-27th Street, Third Floor

MASTER FILE RECORD S+ /D ©6Q-  Oakland, Catifornia 94619
(415) 874~7237

SICIRIVIAL 1AL Velulyi Lelal@l b atsiod L | 1 1L 1t | |

Al Tsrmusmar NAME
7 _ 35
A2. MAILING ADDRESS STREET DIRECTION
STREZT NUMBER N, S,E,W,ETC.) STREIT MME (R P.0. BOX MUMBER
|3t019181 1 1 1 | | el LansisiTiriol winlele eyl 181 ivia-1 |
37 44 45 46 47 ' ~ Y
'Y . T‘A‘rs IP Coog DG PUANT
TCUH$|T!R fol INMIALZIL SN | ‘ (¢ 1A i‘?lVfﬂVll’v’ i P4 i
67 81 2 83 84 &8 93 9
A3. ESTABLISHMENT PHONE Ade GONTACT PERSON
T'SIS”E?W'ZH, Piuiri o Il A GLETAINTE L ) bt ,
97 103 104 123
A5. ESTAEL ISHMENT ADDRESS (IF D{FFZRENT FRCM MAILING ADDRESS)
STREZT NUMBER STREST DIRECTION  STRea hne
+E, TCa
[Srimier 101y | . RSN EE RN
7 14 15 18 17 33
ITY STATE 1P COOE DG /FLANT
Tlrlflullr;l:fllllTlrlll Vg
37 51 5253 54 58 &6 &
AS. GHNER NAME AT. |OWNER FHTNE
TPIH VL LL At Lletaiad vt 1 1 1 4 L1 Is181 1171002101 1 4 |
&7 . 85 a7 85
AB. NAME OF PREYIOUS OWNER : A9+ DATE YOU STARTED GR ASSLMED BUSINESS
.o MO DAY
ALiLiel ™ IHNITIC|HIILSFOFN| 1 , ‘ l”
7 ' 16
Ao, SI1C 1 | All. TOTAL MUMBER,CF BMPLOYESS
R [ ol V
T3 8 " &, ‘4}’1
A2+ 00 YOU HAVE PERMITS FOR ANY OF THE FOLLOWING: 7 SroUs 4
Y N EP,? 4?2:
Q 4’44 Y N
AIR POLLUTION CONTRCL DISTRICT B [0 wazeoous waste wawLer mes srﬁ%ﬂgy 1
SEWER DISTRICT (FOR INDUSTRIAL wAsTES} [} [] RESIONAL WATER QuA.;_lTY CONTROL BOARD M
HAZARDOUS WASTE FACILITY : ﬁ] O
: SECTION B

UNDERGZROUND TANKS CONTATNING HAZARDOUS SUESTANCES
Identify the type, number and total volume of underground tanks in your firm,

Bl. Type B2. No. of Tanks B3. Total Volume/Gals.
1. Tank - 11z (T T e Te s 5]
2. Sup I I I A
3. lagoon, pit or pond C 1T 17 N O O O
4. Other I I I




Cl1.

Cc2.

. SECTION C .

HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES
Please check if any of the following categories of hazardous substances is used
or handled by your fimm:
TOXIC ‘ I CORROSIVE [
FLAMMAELE, OR IGNTTABLE E REACTIVE O
Please check the attached list for any of the chemical substances you receive,

store, mix, treat, forrmlate, generate, manufacture, transport or dispose of,
and enter each by the number identified on the list in the spaces below:

Sample:

[/-lg’r_flll_l¥lllfi!Jl#lL#lilLIliLlfl!l![
IB’IS'I‘S'ILII!LII-II_IIILFI!I!lll_l!lL{_lJ
lluH_lullli"uullul::11111_1_11I
Ll oL b v bttt
Ll v bbb e g |
LE b v L b L L]
IllIlllflIlILIIILlI!IIIILlIILIll
LET P L L L b L b b Ly
lll|1|lllillullila!zfurl::iill
IIII.J.I_!lUllJl!l]_!lllIilLlllLlfl
CERTTFICATION

1 hereby certifyv that the information on this form i= to the best of my

knowledge, true and comolete
ﬂamﬁw D Plarican
Sichatire

Tyved or Printed Name

(B0 ( meﬂ\/ t/r0/8 6 :

Title V" Date /

Please return campleted form to:

Alameda County Division of Envirommental Health
470~27th Street, Roam 322

Oakland, CA 94612 -2

(415) 874-7237



haad

ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES O

AGENCY \&'=
CARL N. LESTER, Agency Director ,

o

470-27th Street, Third Floor

. . . . i Qakland, California 94612
HAZARDOUS WASTE GENERATOR ) (418) 874-7237
INSPECTION AND COMPLIANCE REPORT

EPA 1.D. # ' . . DATE Z" X”OG,K

GENERATOR NAME/ADDRESS CONTACT PERSON

Seaub 4 Las Cax i, RSk PHONE NUMBER__ 587/~ 707}/
3028 Caslke ,M/l/m Bld PERSONS PRESENT

(asTio )'/@j”é7 ! Qg5 4L

AVERAGE GENERATION RATE (MONTHLY)

QBSERVATIONS:
. ) . P : Y
4 A*M'Z o/
4 7
(4
Samples Takenl: Yes[] No [J Plan of correction necessary: Yes [] Due Date No []
Authorized Representative of Firm: Authorized Representative of Alameda County:
Name ' Gent D [uxero Name Edgar B. Howell 111 '
Title Aﬂéggundﬁvi - _ Phone Number 8
Signature ,&;mw Signature A
Date_ - 7/ A/fb. - Date

1a1y samples will be taken in accordance with Section 25185, California Administrative
Code, Division 20, Chapter 6.5 X :



'

STATE ID NUMBER 000000145883001
APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO OPERATE UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK

(o
C ) 02 CONDITIONAL PERMIT

1 NEW PERHIT ( ) 05 RENEWED PERMIT ( ) 07 TANK CLOSED ( ) 09 DELETE
( ) 06 AMENDED PERMIT (‘29 08 MINOR CHANGE (NO SURCHARGE)

FROM FILE {NO FEE)

I DWNER

NAME(CORPORATION,INDIVIDUAL OR PUBLIC AGENCY)
HALKANI'S

PUBLIC AGENCY ONLY
{ )01 FED () 02

STATE ( ) 03 LOCAL

STREEY ADDRESS CITY STATE IIp
3098 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD. CASTRO VALLEY CA 94546
IT FACILITY
FACILITY NAME DEALER/FOREMAN/SUPERVISOR
SCRUB-A-LUV CAR WASH MR. PHIL., MALKANI
STREET ADDRESS NEAREST CROSS STREET
3098 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD. SAN MIGUEL
cITY COUNTY rIp
CASTRO VALLEY ALAMEDA 96546
MAILING ADDRESS CITY STATE zIp
3098 CASTRO VALLEY CASTRO VALLEY CA 94546
PHONE W/AREA CODE TYPE OF BUSINESS
415-581-7021 {X) 01 GASOLINE STATICON (¥) 02 OTHER CZLA,LUquL\
NUMBER OF CONTAINERS RURAL AREAS ONLY : |TOWNSHIP RANGE SECTION

2

ITI 24 HOUR EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSON

HALKANI, PHIL 415-581-7021

DAYS: NAME(LAST NAME FIRST) AND PHONE W/AREA CODE

NIGHTS! NAME{LASYT NAME FIRST) AND PHONE
MALKANI, PHIL 415-656-9932

W/AREA CODE

COMPLETE THE FOLLOWING ON A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH CONTAINER

IV DESCRIPTION

A. (X) 01 TANK () 04 OTHER:

CONTAINER MUMBER 2

B. HANUFACTURER (IF APPROPRIATE): A.0. SMITH

YEAR MFG: C. YEAR INSTALLED

(X)) URKNOWN

D. CONTAINER CAPACITY: GALLONS (X} UNKNOMN |E. DOES THE CONTAINER STORE: ( ) 0 MWASTE (X)

02 PRODUCT

F. DOES THE CONTAINER STORE MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL OR MWASTE OIL 7 (X) 01 YES ( )} 02 NO IF YES CHECK AP
{ ) 01 UNLEADED ( ) 02 REGULAR (X) 03 PREMIUM

{ ) 04 DIESEL ( ) 05 WASTE OIL ( ) 05 OTHER

PROPRIATE BOX(ES):

v CONTAINER CONSTRUCTION

A. THICKNESS OF PRIHARY CONTAINMENT:

() GAUGE € ) INCHES { ) CM (X)) UNKNOWN

B. t ) 01 VAULTED (LOCATED IN AN UNDERGROUND VAULT) ( ) 02 NON-VAULTED (X) 03 UNKNOWN

C. 1 ) 01 DOUBLE MWALLED ( ) 02 SINGLE WALLED ()Q 03 LINED [vas J‘(,((t‘mfb-i Lin{:ﬂ . M8 wilk louR hiimed,’

( ) 06 ALUMINUY

D. (X) 01 CARBON STEEL ('7) 02 STAINLESS STEEL
tJ10

{ ) 03 FIBERGLASS ( ) 04 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE ( ) 05 CONCRETE
7 STEEL CLAD ( ) 08 BRONZE ¢ ) 09 COMPOSITE ( ) 1 NON-METALLIC

HSCO04-070185 (09/25/85)

) 12 UNKNOWN () 13 OTHER® g, o] abiyg T lhnic
' ]

PAGE 1




. B STATE ID NUMBER 00000014883001
CONTAINER CONSTRUCTION

€. C ) 01 RURBER LINED ( ) 02 ALKYD LINING ) 03 EPOXY LINING ( ) 04 PRENOLIC LINING ( ) 05 GLASS LINING
( ) 07 UNLINED (X) 08 UNKNOWN ( ) 09 OTHER:

F. () 01 POLYETHLENE WRAP [ ) 02 VINYL WRAPPING ( ) 03 CATHODIC PROTECTION (X} 04 UNKNOWN ( } 05 NONE
t ) 06 TAR OR ASPHALT ( ) 09 OTHER:

VI PIPING
A. ABOVEGROUND PIPING: (70) 01 DOUBLE-WALLED PIPE ( ) 02 CONCRETE~-LINED TRENCH ( ) 03 GRAVITY
(CHECK APPROFPRIATE BOX(ES) € ) 04 PRESSURE ( ) 05 SUCTION ( ) 06 UNKNOWN ( » 07 NONE J)M

B. UNDERGROUND PIPING: ) 01 DOUBLE-WALLED PIPE ( ) 02 CONCRETE-LINED TRENCH ( ) 03 GRAVITY ‘
(CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX(ES) ( ) 04 PRESSURE (X) 05 SUCTICN ( ) 06 UNKNOWN ( )} 07 NONE IS

VII LEAK DETECTION

€ ) 01 VISUAL (X) 02 STOCK INVENTORY ( ) 04 VAPOR SNIFF KELLS ( ) 05 SENSOR INSTRUMENT .
( 1 96 GROUND WATER MONITORING WELLS (/) 07 PRESSURE TEST ( ) 09 NONE ( ) 10 OTHER:j5 14 Bimeidab iden wefe baven

VIII CHEMICAL COMPOSITION OF MATERIALS STORED IN UNDERGROUND CONTAINERS
IF YOU CHECKED YES TO IV-F YOU ARE NOT REQUIRED TO COMPLETE THIS SECTION

CURRENTLY PREVIOUSLY DELETE CASE (IF KNOWN) CHEMICAL (DO NOT USE COMMERCIAL NAME)
STORED STORED

()01 cr02 coros| L)L

cror ooz o | [Pl

(oo wrez e PPl

trer vz covoes | T

crer ez o3| 4]

(v vooe o3| VL FTIT]]

tron tooe eoos | | )LL)

{0 ooz o3 L LEELLL

troe  croz o3I}

tro croe o3| fl LIl

% CHECK STATE BOARD CHEMICAL CODE LISTING FOR POSSIBLE SYNONYMS

IS CONTAINER LOCATED ON AN AGRICULTURAL FARM? ( ) 01 YES (X) 02 NO

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMBLE?iD UNDER THE PENALTY OF PERJURY AND, TO THE BEST OF MY KNOMLEDGE. IS TRUE AND CORRECT.

PERSON FILING URE ) . PHONE W/AREA CODE
AL LG 581-10u
i Y
FOR LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY
ADMINISTRATING AGENCY CITY CODE COUNTY CODE
CONTACT PERSON PHONE W/AREA CODE
DATE OF LAST INSFECTION {IN COMPLIANCE PERMIT APPROVAL DATE TRANSACTION DATE LOCAL PERMIT JID #

() 01 YEs ( ) 02 NO

H5CO04-070185 (09/25/6%) PAGE 2



7. Other (Specify)

———— i ——y

=S AGENCY

ALAME!
- ALAMEDA COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF  =ALTH

D ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION
80 SWAN WAY, ROOM 200

OAKLAND, CA 94621 430-4538
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Business Name
ABOBE ASSOCIATES

Business Ownher
3098 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD.

Site Address
City CASTRO VALLEY, CA

Zip 94546

Phone 415 582 3666

Mailing Address PO BOX 2673

City _CASTRO VALLEY, CA

Zip 94546

Phone 415 582 3666

Land Owner ADOBE ASSOCIATES
Address ___PO BOX 2673 CASRO VALDE¥y, State _ CA Zip 494546
EPA I.D. No. __CAC000100621 B
Contractor _ HAGEMAN-SCHANK / MINTER & FAHEY
Address 2723 CROW CANYON ROAD . T
city SAN RAMON , CALIFORNIA94583 phéégx415 837 2926

A 477315 ID#

License Type

Address o
JUL L UTHHE
City Phone
Project # . HAZAZDOUS WMATERIALS/
-1- WASTE PROGPAM
Fee Paid

Date

N

e

AT —————



8. Contact Person for Investigation

Name MR ROBERT WEBER HAGEMAN-SCHANK e MANAGER/GEOLOGIST

Phone 415 582 3666

9. Total No. of Tanks at facility _2-10000 GAL

10. Have permit applications for all tanks been submitted to this
office? Yes [ X] No [ ]

11. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities

a) Product/Waste Tranporter
Name _ WASTE OIL RECOVERY EPA I.D. No. _CAD 000626515
Addres$401 LEONA STREET

city OAKLAND State _Eé__ Zip 04605

b) Rinsate Transporter
Name WASTE OIL RECOVERY EPA I.D. No. _CAD0QQ626515
Address 6401 LEONA STREET
city _OAKLAND State _ CA  Zip _ 94605

¢) Tank Transporter
Name _ H&H SHIPPING EPA I.D. No. CAD004771168
Address _ 220 CHINA BASIN
City __SAN FRANCISCO state CA  zjp _94107

d) Contaminated Soil Transporter
Name HYDRO-CHEM SERVICES EPA I.D. No. CAD 980814594

Address _ _HUNTERS POINT SHIPYARD BLDG 418, BOX 76

City _SAN FRANCISCO State _CA zip _ 94124
12. Sample Collector . .
Name ROBERT M. WEBER GEOLOGIST/MANAGER

Company HAGEMAN—SCHANK, Ing.

Address 2723 CROW CANYON ROAD

City SAN RAMON State A Zip 94583 Phone 415 837 29928




13. Ssampling Information for each tank or area

Tank or Area Material Location
sampled & Depth

Capacity Historic Contents
(past s years)

1-10000 gal NO LEAD GASOLINE
1-10,000 GAJ SUPER NO LEAD GASOLINE

14. Have tanks or pPipes leaked in the past? Yes [ ) No | 2

If yes, describe.

15. NFPA methods used for rendering tank inert? Yes [X ] No [ )

If yes, describe. DRY ICE TANK PRIOR TO REMOVAL. 1.5 POUNDS

OF_SOLID DRY ICE IS USED FOR EVERY 100 GALLONS OF TANK VOLUME.

16. Laboratories

Name _ANATEC LABRATORIES

Address _435 TESCONI CIRCLE

= .

City _SANTA ROSA State CA Zip 95401

State Certification No. #_178




17. Chemical Methods to be used for Analyzing Samples
Contaminant EPA, DHS, or Other EPA, DHS, or
Sought Sample Preparation Other Analysis
Method Number Number
TPH AS GASOLINE EPA METHOD 5020 EPA:'8020
BTX&E EPA 8015 DHS GC-FID
18. Site Safety Plan submitted? Yes [x] - No [ ]
19. Workman’s Compensation: Yes [x] No [ ]
Copy of Certificate enclosed? Yes [X] No [ ]
Name of Insurer NATIONWIDE MUTUAL
20. Plot Plan submitted? Yes [¥] No [ ]
21. Deposit enclosed?, VYes [y} No [ ]
22. Please forward to this office the following information

within 60 days after receipt of sample results.
a) Chain of Custody Sheets
b) Original Signed Laboratory Reports

C) TSD to Generator copies of wastes shipped and received

d) Attachment A summarizing laboratory results




I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements
and information provided above are correct and true. I understand
that information in addition to that provided above may be needed in
order to obtain an approval from the Department of Environmental
Health and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan is
approved.

I understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will
void this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I will notify the Department of Environmental Health at least two (2)
working days (48 hours) in advance to schedule any required
inspections. I understand that site and worker safety are soley the

responsibility of the property owner or his agent and that this
responsibility is not shared nor assumed by the County of Alameda.

Signature of Contractor
Name (please type) _325§202ﬂF' /4#é;k5£69%4/
Signature e A RALL e
fr i 0
Date _ 7~/ 3 ~&L

Signature of Site Owner or Operator '
Name (please type) Ajagé A reciaires By Coitgans A, \AERAoo

Signature _7Y: C;%%V9%Vﬁﬁi?f“~ﬁ§:7

Date _ 2 sy ~Rel

NOTES:

1. Any changes in this document must be approved by this Department.

2. Any leaks discovered must be submitted to this office on an
underground storage tank unauthorized leak/contamination site
report form within 5 days of its discovery. '

3. Three (3) copies of this plan must be submitted to this Department.
One copy must be at the construction site at all times.

A copy of your approved plan must be sent to the landowner.

-8




HAGEMAN-SCHANK, INC.

2723 Crow Canvon Rd,, Suite 210
San Ramon, CA 94583
(415) 837-2926

June 13,1988
REF: 32020

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Division

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Cakland, Ca 94621

SUBJECT: SITE SAFETY PLAN-TANK REMOVAL FERMIT
Castro Valley Car Wash
3098 Castro Valley Blwvad.
Castro Valley, Calif 94546

Dear Sir:

Hageman-Schank / Minter & Fahey have been contracted to remove
two 10,000 gallon underground fuel tanks at the subject site.
This Letter is the Site sSafety Plan cutlining responsible
personal, equipment and procedures.

Project Manager

Robert Weber: Geologist Hageman-Schank, Inc.
Bruce Hageman: President Hageman-Schank, Inc.

Equipment:

-Regpirators with approved cartridges for ailr Dborn gasoline
contaminants for all on site personal

-Two approved fire extinguishers

-LEL or LFL explosion meter

Procedures:

-Fuel tanks are inerted with Sclid dry ice prior to removal to
purge vapors.

-Contaminated soil if present is removed from hole, placed on
site and covered with visquine until permission to air strip is
granted.

-S0il is removed until

-Water Table is encountered

-All contaminated soil is removed

-Limit of feasible excavation is reached
-At no time are any personal allowed in the excavation.



SAN MIGUEL ROAD

SIDEWALK

!
|

CAR WASH & OFFICE

PUMP
ISLANDS
CASHIERS
BOOTH
O O TANK PAD
PROPERTY LINE e o
CASTRO VALLEY CAR WASH
Sé\El\ﬂPEr'i-iE LEGEND 3098 CASTRO VALLEY BOULEVARD
CASTRO VALLEY, CA
® TANK FILL LID i KPPROVED BT T ———
DATE. -
PLAN VIEW
SITE PLAN
HAGEMAN-SCHANK, INC e
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AMENDED {Ed 1-85)

: Certificate of Insurance

Thé Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company or the Nationwide Mutual Fire Insurance Company certiies that the msurance afforded by the policy or policies

. £"numbered and described below is in force as of the effective date of this certificate and that this Certificate of Insurance does not amend, extend or otherwise
K alter the terms and conditions of insurance coverage contained in any policy or policies numbered and described below.

Certificate Holder's Name and Address:

0CT 1 7 1386

5
5 I
% HAGEMAN-SCHANK INC
® 2723 CROW CANYON ROAD
SAN RAMON CA 94583
_ N DESCRIPTIVE SCHEDULE
This is to certify that policies of insurance listed below have been issued to the insured named below and are in force at this time.
iy POLICY POLICY | LIMITS OF LIABILITY IN THOUSANDS (000)
i EFFECTIVE {EXPIRATION EACH
TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER DATE DATE OCCURRENCE | AGGREGATE
GENERAL LIABILITY
. 1 comprehensive Form 74-SM501596~0002 07-09-85 [07-09-86] Bodily Inury $ 5
B Premises—Operations Property Damage|$ $
. O Expiosion and Collapse Hazard
- (3 Undergiound Razard
& Products/Completed Operations Badily injury and
: Hazard Property Damage | § 300 [¢ 500
Contractual Insurance Combined
Broad Form Property Damage
B Independent Contractors




SAN MIGUEL ROAD

SIDEWALK

CAR WASH & OFFICE

PUMP
AC PAVING ISLANDS AC PAVING
CASHTERS /,~1
BOOTH N
Qf) N —}——TANK PAD
A
A
PROPERTY LINE Le) e
CASTRO VALLEY CAR WASH
SSEMPE’IJHE LEGEND 3098 CASTRO VALLEY BOULEVARD
CASTRO VALLEY, CA
® TANK FILL LID ScALe APPROVED Y ORAWN BT o MW
DATE,
V- Tane oo svs STTE DLAR PLAN VIEW
HAGEMAN-SCHANK,INC vy




